

**No. 18-15462**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

CONSUMER DEFENSE, LLC, *ET AL.*  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nevada  
No. 2:18-cv-00030-JCM-PAL  
Hon. James C. Mahan, U.S. Distr. J.

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF  
FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

J. REILLY DOLAN  
*Acting Director*

GREGORY A. ASHE  
ADAM M. WESOLOWSKI  
*Attorneys*  
*Bureau of Consumer Protection*

ALDEN F. ABBOTT  
*General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

IMAD D. ABYAD  
*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-3579

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. <i>Mortgage Relief Services and the MARS Rule</i> .....	4
B. <i>Appellants’ Violations of the FTC Act and the MARS Rule</i> .....	6
1.    Appellants’ Misrepresentations.....	6
2.    Appellants’ Failure to Make the Required Disclosures.....	12
3.    Appellants’ Collection of Advance Fees.....	14
4.    Appellants’ Practices Harmed Consumers.....	15
5.    The Corporate Appellants Operated as a Common Enterprise Controlled by the Individual Appellants.....	16
C. <i>The FTC Complaint and Preliminary Injunction Proceedings</i> .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	29
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RESOLVED APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGE TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	29

A.	The District Court Made the Necessary Findings of Personal Jurisdiction Before Entering the Preliminary Injunction .....	29
B.	There Is No Reason to Doubt the District Court’s Personal Jurisdiction over Appellants .....	31
1.	Contact with the United States as a whole is sufficient, but appellants also had significant contacts with Nevada .....	32
2.	Recent Supreme Court decisions do not change the analysis .....	35
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	40
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FROZE APPELLANTS’ ASSETS .....	45
A.	The District Court Rightly Preserved the Assets of Jonathan and Sandra Hanley .....	46
B.	The District Court Correctly Determined That the FTC’s Reasonable Approximation of Consumer Harm Justified Freezing Appellants’ Assets .....	50
	CONCLUSION .....	53
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Action Embroidery Corp. v. Atl. Embroidery, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., In re</i> 358 F.3d 288 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>BNSF Railway v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) .....	36, 37
<i>Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	44
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	36
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Chavez v. Sec’y Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 647 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	52
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	36
<i>Does 1-5 v. Chandler</i> , 83 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Fitzsimmons v. Barton</i> , 589 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	39
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	25, 26, 43, 47, 49

<b>CASES (Cont'd)</b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>FTC v. Americans for Fin. Reform</i> , No. 17-15552, 2017 WL 6629026 (9th Cir. Dec. 29, 2017) .....	32, 33, 38
<i>FTC v. EDebitPay, LLC</i> , 695 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	41, 49, 50
<i>FTC v. NAFSO VLM, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-0781, 2012 WL 1131573 (E.D. Cal. March 29, 2012).....	43
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	49
<i>FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	47, 52
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	43
<i>FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	43
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	20, 40, 49
<i>Go-Video, Inc. v. Akai Elec. Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	32, 38, 39
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	36

<b>CASES (Cont'd)</b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	36
<i>KM Enters., Inc. v. Global Traffic Techs., Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Kozeny</i> , 19 Fed. Appx. 815 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987) .....	37
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	41
<i>Republic of Panama v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg) S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>SEC v. Globus Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 158 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) .....	44
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Vigman</i> , 764 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>Soremekun v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	52
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	52
<i>United States v. Hayes Int'l Corp.</i> , 415 F.2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	44
<i>United States v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 530 (W.D. Pa.), <i>aff'd</i> , 320 F.2d 509 (3d Cir. 1963).....	44

<b>CASES (Cont'd)</b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>United States v. Odessa Union Warehouse Co-op</i> , 833 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	20, 40, 41
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	36
<i>Zepeda v. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	26, 30

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

12 U.S.C. § 2605(e)(1)(A) .....	9
§ 5538.....	3
§ 5538(a)(1).....	6
§ 5538(a)(3).....	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	3, 5
§ 45(a) .....	3
§ 53(b) .....	3, 20, 32, 41
§ 57a(d)(3).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
§ 1331.....	3
§ 1337(a) .....	3
§ 1345.....	3

<b>STATUTES &amp; REGULATIONS (Cont'd)</b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
12 C.F.R. Part 1015.....	3, 5
§ 1015.2(4)(iii).....	13
§ 1015.3.....	5
§ 1015.4.....	5
§ 1015.4(a) .....	12
§ 1015.4(b)(1).....	13, 53
§ 1015.4(b)(2).....	13
§ 1015.4(b)(3).....	13
§ 1015.4(c).....	12, 13
§ 1015.5.....	5
§ 1015.5(a) .....	14
§ 1015.6.....	5
§ 1015.7.....	6, 15
§ 1015.7(a)(3).....	15
§ 1015.9.....	5
§ 1024.36(a) .....	9
16 C.F.R. Part 322.....	3, 5
75 Fed. Reg. 75,092 (Dec. 1, 2010) .....	4, 5, 53



MISCELLANEOUS	<u>PAGE</u>
Anderson, Keith, <i>Consumer Fraud in the United States: An FTC Survey</i> (Aug. 2004) .....	16, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 64(a).....	49
H.R. Rep. No. 93-624 (1973).....	42
